

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2021-0213

---

TYCOLLO GRAHAM

v.

EUROSIM CONSTRUCTION, ET AL.

---

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER OF  
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**  
**EUROSIM CONSTRUCTION & PROCON, INC.**

---

David W. Johnston, Esq., Bar No. 9334  
Trevor J. Brown, Esq., Bar No. 269231  
Sulloy & Hollis, P.L.L.C.  
9 Capital Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 224-2341

Peter J. Hamilton, Esq. Bar No. 266609  
O'Connor & Associates, L.L.C.  
325 Boston Post Road  
Sudbury, MA 01776  
(978) 443-3510

Oral Argument By: Trevor J. Brown, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement of the Case .....6

Statement of Facts .....7

Summary of Argument.....11

Standard of Review .....12

Argument.....12

    I.    The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Tycollo Graham’s  
        Second Suit Based on *Res Judicata*, as Dismissal of His  
        First Suit Was a Final Judgment on the Merits; Thus  
        *Res Judicata* Bars the Instant Action.....12

        A.    Under New Hampshire law, because the Order  
                dismissing Graham’s first case was silent as to its  
                intended effect, it is presumed to be made with  
                prejudice, and thus operates as a judgment on the  
                merits.....13

        B.    The weight of authority establishes that when a  
                dismissal order is silent, it is presumed to be made  
                with prejudice, and thus operates as a judgment on  
                the merits.....16

        C.    There is no merit to Graham’s argument that “a case-by-  
                case examination of the procedural history of the first  
                suit” is necessary to determine whether *res judicata*  
                applies.....18

D.	The procedural history of the Superior Court’s October 30 <sup>th</sup> order made clear that failure to comply could result in the Court taking any “such action as justice may require,” which includes dismissal. ....	19
II.	Dismissal of Graham’s First Suit Was Not “Purely Procedural” or “Indistinguishable” from a Dismissal for Failure to Prosecute. Rather, the Dismissal for Failure to Adhere to a Court Order was a Final Judgment on the Merits. ....	20
	Conclusion and Request for Oral Argument .....	23
	Certificate of Service .....	25
	Certificate of Compliance.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### COURT CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Galetka</i> , 933 P.2d 987 (Utah 1997).....	17
<i>Barton v. Barton</i> , 125 N.H. 433 (1984).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 153 N.H. 239 (2006). ....	12
<i>Bricker v. Crane</i> , 118 N.H. 249 (1978).....	12
<i>Claudio-de León v. Sistema Universitario Ana G. Méndez</i> , 775 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2014). ....	17
<i>Eastern Marine Constr. Corp. v. First S. Leasing</i> , 129 N.H. 270 (1987). ....	12
<i>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</i> , 169 N.H. 128 (2016).....	13
<i>Foster v. Bedell</i> , 136 N.H. 728 (1993). ....	14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Fries v. Carpenter</i> , 567 A.2d 437 (ME 1989).....	17
<i>Gray v. Kelly</i> , 161 N.H. 160 (2010). ....	14
<i>Hall v. Tibert</i> , 132 620 (1989).....	10
<i>In re GM LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17
<i>Ingress v. Merrimack Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 2011-CV-0542, 2011 N.H. Super. LEXIS 59 (Hillsborough Cnty. Sup. Ct. Dec. 7, 2011). ....	13
<i>Innie v. W &amp; R, Inc.</i> , 116 N.H. 315 (1976).....	12
<i>McNair v. McNair</i> , 151 N.H. 343 (2004).....	14
<i>Meier v. Town of Littleton</i> , 154 N.H. 340 (2006).....	12
<i>Moore v. Lebanon</i> , 96 N.H. 20 (1949). ....	14
<i>Moulton-Garland v. Cabletron Systems</i> , 143 N.H. 540 (1999). ....	13, 15, 19
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 131 N.H. 573 (1989).....	17
<i>Oriental Bank &amp; Trust v. Pardo-Gonzalez</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.P.R. 2007).....	14

<i>Riverbend Condo Assoc. v. Groundhog Landscaping &amp; Prop. Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 173 N.H. 372 (2020).....	9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Roberts v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 140 N.H. 723 (1996). .....	15, 19, 23
<i>Sleeper v. Hoban Family Partnership</i> , 157 N.H. 530 (2008). .....	12, 13, 21
<i>Stanley v. Walsh</i> , 128, N.H. 692 (1986). .....	10
<i>Stratton Corp. v. Engelberth Constr.</i> , 2015 VT 75 (2015). .....	17

### RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....	16, 17
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 17.....	14, 15, 23

### SECONDARY SOURCES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS §19 (1980). .....	14, 17, 18
